

Case No. 16-1346

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

MALKORZATA KRAWCZYK, personal representative of Estate of Robert  
Klepacki,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF HAGAR,

Defendant,

AND

IZZY DIMAGGIO, Hagar Township Supervisor; DEBORAH L. KELLEY, Hagar  
Township Clerk,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division  
Case No. 1:14-cv-00914

---

---

**BRIEF OF MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL  
LEAGUE, MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE LIABILITY & PROPERTY POOL,  
AND THE PUBLIC CORPORATION LAW SECTION AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Index of authorities.....	i
Statement of interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the argument .....	6
Argument.....	9
The District Court Erred In Denying Defendants’ Motion For Summary Judgment Because Defendants Are Entitled To Absolute Immunity, And In Any Event, Their Conduct Was Not The One Most Immediate Efficient, And Direct Cause Of Klepacki’s Death .....	9
A. Defendants are entitled to absolute immunity because they are the highest elected executive officials who acted within the scope of their authority .....	12
1. Hagar Township is a level of government. ....	12
2. DiMaggio, as supervisor, and Kelley, as clerk are the highest elected executive officials.....	13
3. Defendants acted within the scope of their authority.....	16
B. Defendants are entitled to governmental immunity because any failure to close the beach or issue a rip current warning was not the proximate cause of Klepacki’s death. ....	20
1. Michigan law is clear that, to be liable for gross negligence, a government employee’s conduct must be the one most immediate, efficient, and direct cause of the injury or damage.....	20
2. The district court’s opinion disregarded controlling precedent.....	24
Conclusion.....	32
Certificate of compliance	
Certificate of service	
Addendum – designation of relevant district court documents	

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Thrifty Rent-A-Car Sys. Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 450 (6th Cir.2001).....	9, 25
<i>Am. Transmissions, Inc. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 454 Mich. 135; 560 N.W.2d 50 (1997).....	17, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Ypsilanti Charter Twp</i> , 248 Mich. App. 573; 640 N.W.2d 321 (2001) .....	7, 10, 13, 15, 19
<i>Beals v. Michigan</i> , 497 Mich. 363; 871 N.W.2d 5, reh den sub nom. <i>Estate of Beals v. State</i> , 498 Mich. 877; 869 N.W.2d 273 (2015) .....	8, 28, 29, 30
<i>Berrington v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Blaaha v. AH Robins &amp; Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 238 (6th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>CFE Racing Products, Inc. v BMF Wheels, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	6
<i>Grabow v. Co of Macomb</i> , 580 F.App'x 300 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Gracey v. Wayne County Clerk</i> , 213 Mich. App. 412; 540 N.W.2d 710 (1995), overruled on other gds <i>Am Transmissions, Inc. v. Att'y General</i> , 454 Mich. 135 (1997).....	21
<i>Grahovac v. Munising Twp.</i> , 263 Mich. App. 589; 689 N.W.2d 498 (2004) .....	12
<i>Hagerman v. Gencorp Automotive</i> , 457 Mich. 720; 579 N.W.2d 347 (1998).....	23
<i>Jasinski v. Tyler</i> , 729 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2013).....	8, 24, 27
<i>Kruger v. White Lake Twp.</i> , 250 Mich. App. 622; 648 N.W.2d 660 (2002) .....	8, 26

*Litzenberg v. Jeffrey*,  
 2001 WL 4375211 (Mich. App. No. 299217, September 20, 2011) ..... 26

*Marrocco v. Randlett*,  
 431 Mich. 700; 433 N.W.2d 68 (1988)..... 17

*Martin v. Niles Hous. Comm’n*,  
 No. 299983, 2012 WL 385603 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2012) ..... 13

*Meadows v. Detroit*,  
 164 Mich. App. 418; 418 N.W.2d 100 (1987) ..... 14

*Miller v. Lord*,  
 262 Mich. App. 640; 686 N.W.2d 800 (2004) ..... 22

*Nalepa v. Plymouth-Canton Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
 207 Mich. App. 580; 525 N.W.2d 897 (1994), aff’d on other  
 grounds sub nom. *Nalepa v. Encyclopedia Britannica Educ. Corp.*,  
 450 Mich. 934; 548 N.W.2d 625 (1995) ..... 13

*Odom v. Wayne Cty.*,  
 482 Mich. 459; 760 N.W.2d 217 (2008) ..... 6, 9, 10, 12, 21

*Paige v. City of Sterling Heights*,  
 476 Mich. 495; 720 N.W.2d 219 (2006) ..... 22, 23

*Parent v. Lapeer Community Schools*,  
 2011 WL 2555719 (Mich. App. No. 297656, June 28, 2011)..... 27

*Payton v. Detroit*,  
 211 Mich. App. 375; 536 N.W.2d 233 (1995) ..... 14

*Petipren v. Jaskowski*,  
 494 Mich. 190; 833 N.W.2d 247 (2013) ..... 7, 10, 16, 18, 25

*Rankin v. City of Highland Park*,  
 2015 WL 773734 (Mich. Ct. App. No. 318385, Feb. 24, 2015)..... 17, 18

*Robinson v. Detroit*,  
 462 Mich. 439; 613 N.W.2d 307 (2000) ..... 4, 7, 11, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28

*Ross v. Consumers Power Co. (On Rehearing)*,  
 420 Mich. 567; 363 N.W.2d 641 (1984) ..... 10

*Schulze v. Claybanks Twp.*,  
 2009 WL 349757 (Mich. Ct. App. No. 282428, Feb. 12, 2009)..... 16

*Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
723 F.3d 690 (6th Cir.2013)..... 9

*Tarlea v. Crabtree*,  
263 Mich. App. 80; 687 N.W.2d 333 (2004) ..... 22

*Walker v. Detroit Pub. Sch. Dist.*,  
535 F.App’x 461 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 24, 28

*Washington v. Starke*,  
173 Mich. App. 230; 433 N.W.2d 834 (1988) ..... 15

*Willis v. Charter Township of Emmett*,  
2012 WL 5193210 (Mich. App. No. 301324, October 18, 2012) ..... 26, 27

**STATUTES**

M.C.L. § 125.1502a(i) ..... 16

M.C.L. § 125.2652(i)..... 16

M.C.L. § 168.358(1) .....7, 15

M.C.L. § 259.109(k) ..... 16

M.C.L. § 380.1101..... 14

M.C.L. § 380.247..... 13, 14

M.C.L. § 380.248(c)..... 14

M.C.L. § 380.248(h) ..... 14

M.C.L. § 400.1103(2) ..... 16

M.C.L. § 41.70..... 7, 15, 20

M.C.L. § 418.101..... 22

M.C.L. § 418.375(2) ..... 23

M.C.L. § 42.5..... 15

M.C.L. § 42.9..... 19

M.C.L. § 691.1401..... 4

M.C.L. § 691.1407(2) ..... 9, 11, 17, 18, 21

M.C.L. § 691.1407(2)(c)..... 7, 11, 21

M.C.L. § 691.1407(5) .....6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17

M.C.L. § 70.14..... 18

M.C.L. § 70.15.....	19
M.C.L. § 70.16.....	18
M.C.L. § 764.15(1).....	18
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
